

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

v.

GEORGE E. NORCROSS, III, et  
al.,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION — CRIMINAL  
MERCER COUNTY

DOCKET NO.: MER-24-001988  
INDICTMENT NO.: 24-06-00111-S

---

REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
PHILIP A. NORCROSS'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT

---

MARINO, TORTORELLA & BOYLE, P.C.  
437 Southern Boulevard  
Chatham, New Jersey 07928-1488  
(973) 824-9300

*Attorneys for Philip A. Norcross*

**On the Brief:**

Kevin H. Marino (Atty. No. 023751984)

John D. Tortorella (Atty. No. 017871999)

Erez J. Davy (Atty. No. 103142014)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE COURT MUST DISMISS THE INDICTMENT  
BECAUSE THE FACTS IT ALLEGES DO NOT STATE A  
CRIME..... 4

II. WHETHER PHILIP NORCROSS COMMITTED CRIMES  
BY ENGAGING IN THE ACTS CHARGED IN THE  
INDICTMENT IS NOT A QUESTION OF FACT FOR A  
JURY BUT A QUESTION OF LAW FOR THE COURT. .... 13

III. AS HARDBALL ECONOMIC BARGAINING IS NOT A  
CRIME, PHILIP NORCROSS’S PRACTICE OF LAW DID  
NOT VIOLATE OR CONSTITUTE AN AGREEMENT TO  
VIOLATE THE LAW. .... 16

A. The Charged Extortion and Coercion Statutes Do Not  
Proscribe Threats Based on the Use of Political Influence. .... 18

B. The State’s Opposition Confirms That the Indictment’s  
Factual Allegations as to Philip Norcross Do Not State  
Crimes. .... 21

C. The State Cannot Salvage Its Deficient Allegations against  
Philip Norcross by Relying on Its Conspiracy Allegations. .... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,  
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 11, 12

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,  
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11, 12

Boone v. Redevelopment Agency of San Jose,  
 841 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 21

Conley v. Gibson,  
 355 U.S. 41 (1957)..... 1, 11

Eastern R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,  
 365 U.S. 127 (1961)..... 20

EDF Renewable Dev., Inc. v. Tritec Real Estate Co.,  
 147 F. Supp. 3d 63 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 19, 20

Rich v. Shrader,  
 No. 09-cv-0652, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98267  
 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2010) ..... 8

State v. Ball,  
 141 N.J. 142 (1995) ..... 27

State v. Bell,  
 241 N.J. 552 (2020) ..... 13

State v. Brady,  
 452 N.J. Super. 143 (App. Div. 2017) ..... 12

State v. Campione,  
 462 N.J. Super. 466 (App. Div. 2020) ..... 15, 27

State v. De Vita,  
 6 N.J. Super. 344 (App. Div. 1950) ..... 7

State v. Dorn,  
 233 N.J. 81 (2018) ..... 6, 9

State v. Fortin,  
 178 N.J. 540 (2004) ..... 6

State v. Higginbotham,  
 257 N.J. 260 (2024) ..... 14

State v. Mason,  
 355 N.J. Super. 296 (App. Div. 2002) ..... 15

State v. Morrison,  
 188 N.J. 2 (2006) ..... 14

State v. Perry,  
 439 N.J. Super. 514 (App. Div. 2015) ..... 13, 14

State v. Pomianek,  
 221 N.J. 66 (2015) ..... 18

State v. Riley,  
 412 N.J. Super. 162 (Law Div. 2009) ..... 12, 13, 14

State v. Roth,  
 289 N.J. Super. 152 (App. Div. 1996) ..... 2, 3, 19

State v. Samuels,  
 189 N.J. 236 (2007) ..... 27

State v. Sivo,  
 341 N.J. Super. 302 (Law Div. 2000) ..... 9, 10

State v. Thompson,  
 402 N.J. Super. 177 (App. Div. 2008) ..... 15

United States v. Apple,  
 927 F. Supp. 1119 (1996)..... 12

United States v. Boggi,  
 74 F.3d 470 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 19

United States v. Brewbaker,  
 87 F.4th 563 (4th Cir. 2023)..... 13

United States v. Brissette,  
 919 F.3d 670 (1st Cir. 2019) ..... 10

United States v. Coppola,  
 671 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 19

United States v. DiSalvo,  
 34 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 19

United States v. Goodoak,  
 836 F.2d 708 (1st Cir. 1988) ..... 19

United States v. Harder,  
 168 F. Supp. 3d 732 (E.D. Pa. 2016) ..... 8

<u>United States v. McGeehan,</u> 584 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	10
<u>United States v. O’Connell,</u> No. 17-cr-50, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171160 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 16, 2017).....	12
<u>United States v. Phillips,</u> 690 F. Supp. 3d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	7
<u>United States v. Sittenfeld,</u> 522 F. Supp. 3d 353 (S.D. Ohio 2021).....	11
<u>United States v. Wedd,</u> 993 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	7
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	4, 18
N.J.S.A. 2C:13-5 .....	18
N.J.S.A. 2C:20-5 .....	18
N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2 .....	15
<b><u>Rules &amp; Regulations</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	12
N.J. Ct. R. 1:36-3.....	8
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
II Final Report of the New Jersey Criminal Law Revision Comm’n, Commentary (1971) .....	1, 3, 19
